

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VOTE SHEET

DATE: April 2, 1991

~~REV~~ **DOCKET NO. 910149-TC** - Initiation of show cause proceedings against U. S. COMMUNICATIONS for violation of Rule 25-24.515(b), F.A.C., Access to Carriers.

**Issue 1:** Recommendation that the Commission accept U. S. Communications' offer of settlement and incorporate the terms thereof in an order. The terms of the settlement are:

1. Without admitting to any of the facts alleged in staff's proposed show cause recommendation deferred from the March 5, 1991 agenda or to any violation of Commission regulations or Florida law, U. S. Communications will pay a sum of \$2,000 to the Florida Public Service Commission in consideration for and settlement of any and all alleged violations to date arising out of the same facts and circumstances as in the proposed show cause recommendation in this docket.
2. U. S. Communications will verify that all their pay telephones comply with all applicable Commission rules and orders by June 1, 1991.
3. U. S. Communications will pay the overdue regulatory assessment fee for 1990 immediately.
4. U. S. Communications will file the overdue annual report immediately.
5. Staff withdraws its recommendation that the Commission require U. S. Communications to show cause why it should not be fined \$1,000 for violation of Rule 25-24.515(6) regarding access to all locally available interexchange carriers.

(Continued to next page)

**COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED:** Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING

*J. Terry Hearn*  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
*Michael Wilson*  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
*J. P. [unclear]*  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
*Jerry [unclear]*  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
*Bobby [unclear]*  
 \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 \_\_\_\_\_

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03210 APR-3 1991

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

6. Staff withdraws its recommendation that the Commission require U. S. Communications to show cause why it should not be fined \$1,000 for misrepresenting information to the Commission.

**APPROVED**

with the modification that U.S. Communications will be responsible only for post bankruptcy regulatory assessment fees.

Issue 2: Recommendation that this docket be closed upon payment of the agreed upon settlement and the company's filing the necessary forms and reports, paying the required regulatory assessment fees, and certifying that its Florida instruments comply with the Commission's service standards. As agreed, the company will pay the fees and file the reports immediately. The certification of compliance with service requirements will be completed by June 1, 1991. (This date was agreed upon to allow U. S. Communications a realistic time frame due to approximately 2500 pay phones that will need to be tested.)

**APPROVED**